

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CALVIN McMILLAN,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

STEVE MARSHALL
Attorney General

EDMUND G. LACOUR JR.
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

James R. Houts
Deputy Attorney General

State of Alabama
Office of the Attorney General
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130-0152
(334) 242-7300 Office
(334) 353-3637 Fax
Edmund.LaCour@AlabamaAG.gov

October 21, 2020

**CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CAPITAL CASE QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. McMillan Carjacks and Executes James Martin.	1
B. A Unanimous Jury Finds McMillan Guilty of Capital Murder and a Judge Sentences Him to Death.....	1
C. McMillan’s First Petition for Post-Conviction Relief Is Denied on the Merits and his Second is Dismissed on State Procedural Grounds.	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	3
I. The Decision Below Rested on State Procedural Grounds That Preclude Consideration of the Federal Question.	5
II. This Court Has Repeatedly Reaffirmed the Constitutionality of Judicial Sentencing, Even When a Judge Considers a Jury’s Recommendation.	9
III. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle for Addressing an Issue That is Now Resolved by Legislation.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Acra v. State</i> , 105 So. 3d 460 (Ala. Crim. App. 2012)	8, 9
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	12
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	12
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	12
<i>Harris v. Alabama</i> , 513 U.S. 504 (1995)	passim
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016)	10, 13, 14
<i>McKinney v. Arizona</i> , 140 S. Ct. 702 (2020)	4, 10
<i>McMillan v. State</i> , 139 So.3d 184 (Ala. Crim. App. 2010)	1
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	5
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)	9
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	4
<i>Rauf v. State</i> , 145 A.3d 430 (Del. 2016)	13
<i>Reynolds v. Florida</i> , 139 S. Ct. 27 (2018)	14

<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	10, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990)	11
<i>Schiro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	9
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	passim
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 183 So. 3d 198 (Ala. Crim. App. 2014)	9
<i>Woodward v. Alabama</i> , 140 S. Ct. 46 (2019)	15
<i>Woodward v. Alabama</i> , 571 U.S. 1045 (2013)	15

Statutes

Ala. Code § 13A-5-47	6
Ala. Code § 13A-5-47.1	3, 5, 6, 7
Ala. Code § 13A-5-40(a)(2)	1
Ala. Code § 13A-5-40(a)(17)	1
Ind. Code § 35-50-2-9(e) (2002)	4, 13, 14

Rules

Ala. R. Crim. P. Rule 32	3
Ala. R. Crim. P. Rule 32.1(e)	8
Ala. R. Crim. P. Rule 32.2	9
Ala. R. Crim. P. Rule 32.2(b)	2

Ala. R. Crim. P. Rule 32.2(c)	2
Ala. R. Crim. P. Rule 32.1(e)(4)	8
Ala. R. Crim. P. Rule 32.1(e)(5)	8
Ala. R. Crim. P. Rule 32.7
